
 

BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Investigation into Black Hills
Kansas Gas Utility Company d/b/a Black Hills
Energy Regarding the February 2021 Winter
Weather Events, as Contemplated by Docket No.
21-GIMX-303-MIS.

)
)
) Docket No. 21-BHCG-334-GIG
)
)

MOTION FOR PRO HAC VICE ADMISSION

OF JEFFREY DANGEAU

James G. Flaherty, an attorney in good standing, licensed to practice in the State of Kansas,

pursuant to Kan. S. Ct. Rule 116, hereby moves the State Corporation Commission of the State of

Kansas ("Commission") to permit Jeffrey Dangeau to appear and practice as counsel for Black

Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company, LLC, d/b/a Black Hills Energy ("Black Hills"), Applicant in the

above captioned matter.  In support of this Motion, counsel for Black Hills states:

1. I certify that I am regularly engaged in the practice of law in Kansas and a member

in good standing of the Bar of this state and in compliance with Kan. S. Ct. Rule 116.

2. I have appeared and agree to act as counsel with Jeffrey Dangeau.  I agree to be

actively engaged in the case, sign all pleadings, documents and briefs and to be present throughout

all administrative appearances.

3. Pursuant to Kansas rules, attached is the affidavit of Jeffrey Dangeau in support of

this Motion.

WHEREFORE, Black Hills requests an Order from the Commission granting this Motion.

___________________________________________
James G. Flaherty, #11177
ANDERSON & BYRD, LLP
216 S. Hickory ~ P.O. Box 17
Ottawa, Kansas  66067
(785) 242-1234, telephone
(785) 242-1279, facsimile
jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com
Attorneys for Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company,
LLC, d/b/a Black Hills Energy

202106081401148072
Filed Date: 06/08/2021

State Corporation Commission
of Kansas



 

  

VERIFICATION

STATE OF KANSAS, COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, ss:

James G. Flaherty, of lawful age and being first duly sworn on oath, states:

That he is one of the attorneys for Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company, LLC, d/b/a Black

Hills Energy; that he has read and is familiar with the foregoing Motion for Pro Hac Vice Admission

of Jeffrey Dangeau; and that the statements therein are true and correct.

___________________________________________
James G. Flaherty

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 8th day of June, 2021.

___________________________________________
Notary Public

Appointment/Commission Expires:
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the above and foregoing was sent via electronic mail, this 8th

day of June, 2021, addressed to:

Jeff Austin
jeff@austinlawpa.com

Rob Daniel
rob.daniel@blackhillscorp.com

Ann L. Stichler
ann.stichler@blackhillscorp.com

Jeffrey Dangeau
Jeff.Dangeau@blackhillscorp.com

Douglas J.  Law
douglas.law@blackhillscorp.com

Thomas D. Stevens
tom.stevens@blackhillscorp.com

Julie Agro
jagro@bluemarkenergy.com

Mike Westbrock
westbrock@bluemarkenergy.com

Joseph R. Astrab
j.astrab@curb.kansas.gov

Todd E. Love
t.love@curb.kansas.gov

David W. Nickel
d.nickel@curb.kansas.gov

Shonda Rabb
s.rabb@curb.kansas.gov

Della Smith
d.smith@curb.kansas.gov

Montgomery Escue
montgomery@escue.com

Kirk Heger
kirkheger@gmail.com

Brian G. Fedotin
b.fedotin@kcc.ks.gov

Lauren Laushman
l.laushman@kcc.ks.gov

Michael R. Neeley
m.neeley@kcc.ks.gov

Terri J. Pemberton
t.pemberton@kcc.ks.gov

Glenda Cafer
gcafer@morrislaing.com

Richard  L. Hanson
rlhanson@wbsnet.org

___________________________________________
James G. Flaherty
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BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Investigation into Black Hills
Kansas Gas Utility Company d/b/a Black Hills
Energy Regarding the February 2021 Winter
Weather Events, as Contemplated by Docket No.
21-GIMX-303-MIS.

)
)
) Docket No. 21-BHCG-334-GIG
)
)

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR

PRO HAC VICE ADMISSION OF JEFFREY DANGEAU

Jeffrey Dangeau, being duly sworn upon his oath, deposes and says:

I make this affidavit, pursuant to the requirements of the Commission's rules or practice and

procedure, including Kan. S. Ct. Rule 116, in support of the Motion for an order permitting me to

participate as an attorney in this matter pro hac vice.

I have been retained to represent Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company, LLC, d/b/a Black

Hills Energy ("Black Hills") in this matter.

The name, business address, telephone number, fax number, email address and Kansas attorney

registration number of the Kansas attorney of record in this matter is as follows:

James G. Flaherty, #11177
ANDERSON & BYRD, LLP
216 S. Hickory ~ P.O. Box 17
Ottawa, Kansas 66067
(785) 242-1234, telephone
(785) 242-1279, facsimile
jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com

My residence address and business address, telephone number and email address is as follows:

Home Address: 3284 N. Rom Orchard Rd.
Fayetteville, AR 72703

Business Address: 655 E. Millsap Rd.
Fayetteville, AR 72703



i eff. dan geau@blackhillscorp. com
Tel: (479) 601-8174

I am admitted to the State of Arkansas Bar as of September 8, 1986 (Bar # 86048).

I am a member in good standing of the Arkansas Bar.

I have not been the subject of prior public discipline, including suspension or disbarment in

any jurisdiction.

I am not currently the subject of a disciplinary action or investigation in any jurisdiction.

If the Motion to appear pro hac vice is granted, I agree to abide by the rules of the

Commission, including all disciplinary rules and noti$ the Commission immediately of any matter

affecting my standing at the bar of any Court.

WHEREFORE, I respectfully request this action for my admissionpro hac vicebe granted.

Corporation
655 E, Millsap Rd
Fayetteville, AR 72703
j eff. dan geau@blackhillscom. com

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this # day of June ,2021.

Notary Public
Commission/Appointment Expires :

Bryan Baumgartner
Notary Public

Washington County, Adransas
Commission No, 12699477


